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JAMES E. SMYTH II 
Nevada Bar No. 6506 
KAEMPFER CROWELL 
8345 West Sunset Road, Suite 250 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 
Telephone: (702) 792-7000 
Fax: (702) 796-7181 
j smyth@kcnvlaw.com 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

JAN1NE VIRGA, an Individual, 

Plaintiff, 
VS. 

CFI SALES AND MARKETING, LTD. 
d/b/a and a/k/a WESTGATE RESORTS; 
CFI SALES & MARKETING, INC. d/b/a 
And a/k/a WESTGATE RESORTS; 
CFI RESORTS MANAGEMENT, INC.; 
CFI SALES & MARKETING, LLC; 
WESTGATE RESORTS, LTD; 
WESTGATE RESORTS, INC.; 
WESTGATE MARKETING, LLC; DOES 
1 through 10; and ROE Corporations 11 
Through 20, inclusive, 

Defendants. 

Case No: 

NOTICE OF REMOVAL 

DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF REMOVAL 

To" Christian Gabroy, Esquire 
Gabroy Law Office 
170 S. Green Valley Pkwy., Suite 280 
Henderson, Nevada 89012 

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1441(a) and 1446, Defendants, CFI SALES AND 

MARKETING, LTD, CFI SALES & MARKETING, INC., CFI RESORTS MANAGEMENT, 

INC., CFI SALES & MARKETING, LLC, WESTGATE RESORTS, LTD, WESTGATE 
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RESORTS, 1NC. and WESTGATE MARKETING, LLC, ("Defendants") l, give notice of the 

removal of the above-entitled action from the District Court of the Eighth Judicial District Court, 

Clark County, Nevada (Case No.: A- 15-712119-C) to the United States District Court, District of 

Nevada. 

Factual Background 

1. On January 9, 2015, Plaintiff, Janine Virga ("Virga"), filed a complaint 

("Complaint") in the District Court of the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County, Nevada, 

against Defendants alleging state and federal claims, including alleged violations of 42 U.S.C. § 

2000e-2 ("Title VII"). A copy of the Complaint is attached as Exhibit A. 

2. On January 12, 2015, a letter titled "Notice of Lawsuit" was received at the 

Westgate Las Vegas Resort & Casino 2 ("Resort"). See Exhibit B. The letter which 

purportedly was faxed on January 9, 2015, but which was not received until January 12, 2015, 

contained a single page which read in its entirety as follows: 

Dear Amy Sances: 

By this notice, Plaintiff's employer, CFI Sales and Marketing, LTD. d/b/a and aJk/a 
Westgate Resorts, and any other related entities are hereby put on notice of the attached 
lawsuit brought by Janine Virga. 

3. However, no lawsuit was attached to this January 9, 2015 letter. 

4. On January 15, 2015, a copy of the January 9, 2015 letter was received by mail at 

the Resort. See Exhibit C. No copy of"the complaint" was attached to the letter, contrary to the 

language of the letter indicating that it was attached. 

5. Defendants procured a copy of the actual Complaint by January 20, 2015. 

However, nothing in this Notice shall be construed as a waiver of any defenses available to the 

This firm represents all Defendants in this matter. 

2 The address listed in the letter is not the correct address for service of process for any of the 
Defendants. 
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Defendants. 

6. All Defendants were formally served with process on January 27, 2015. 

Statement of Jurisdiction 

The United States District Court for District of Nevada has original jurisdiction of 

the federal claim asserted by Virga in the Complaint by virtue of 28 U.S.C. § 1331. As discussed 

above, Virga seeks relief against Defendants for alleged violations of Title VII. See 42 U.S.C. § 

2000e and Exhibit A, Counts I and II alleging race and sex discrimination as well as retaliation 

under Title VII. The alleged violations arise out of acts or omissions which allegedly occurred 

within the geographic boundaries of the District of Nevada, specifically, in Clark County, 

Nevada. The United States District Court has original jurisdiction of federal claims arising under 

Consequently, this action may be removed to this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § Title VII. 

1441(a). 

8. Written notice of the filing of this Notice of Removal is being served this date on 

Virga's counsel of record. 

9. A true and correct copy of this Notice of Removal is being filed this date with the 

Clerk of the District Court for the Eighth Judicial Circuit for Clark County, Nevada. See Exhibit 

D, without attachment. 

10. A copy of all process, pleading, and orders served upon defendant in this action 

has been included as Composite Exhibit E, as required by 28 U.S.C. § 1446(d). 

//// 

//// 

//// 

//// 

//// 
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11. Defendants have timely removed this action to federal court within thirty (30) 

days of their receipt of Virga's Complaint on January 20, 2015, which is Virga's first pleading 

setting forth a claim for relief upon which removal may be based, and the first pleading from 

which it may be ascertained that this action is one which has become removable. 

DATED 
this•day 

of February, 2015. KAEMPFER••I•L 
BY: 

JAME•S' •No. 
6506) 

8345 West Sunset Road, Suite 250 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 
Attorneys for Defendants 

1584520_1.docx 11943 Page 4 of 5 

Case 2:15-cv-00207-APG-PAL   Document 2   Filed 02/05/15   Page 4 of 56



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I electronically filed the foregoing NOTICE OF 

REMOVAL with the Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF system on this 
•'•'•'day 

of 

SERVICE LIST 

Christian Gabroy, Esq., NV Bar 8805 
Ivy Hensel, Esq., NV Bar 13502 
GABROY LAW OFFICES 
170 S. Green Valley Pkwy., Ste. 280 
Henderson, NV 89012 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

By: 
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(702) 259-•77 
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•"] Special Administratioa 
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E•Other C[• Manors 
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COMP 
GABROY LAW OFFICES 
Christian Gabroy (#8805) 
Ivy Hensel (#13502) 
The District at Green Valley Ranch 
170 South Green Valley Parkway, Suite 280 
Henderson, Nevada 89012 
Tel (702) 259-7777 
Fax (702) 259-7704 
christian@gabroy.com 
A TTORNEYS/::OR PLAINTIFF 

Electronically Filed 
01/09/2015 04:10:11 PM 

CLERK OF THE COURT 

DISTRICT COURT 

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTPJCT COURT, CLARK COUNTY NEVADA 

JANINE VIRGA, an Individual, 

VS. 

Plaintiff, 

CFI SALES AND MARKETI.NG, LTD. 
d/b/a and a/Ida WESTGATE RESORTS; 
CFI SALES & MARKETING, INC. d/b/a 
and a/kJa WESTGATE RESORTS; CFI 
RESORTS MANAGEMENT, INC.; CFI 
SALES & MARKETING, LLC; 
WESTGATE RESORTS, LTD; 
WESTGATE RESORTS, INC; 
WESTGATE MARKETING, LLC; DOES 
1 through 10; and ROE Corporation.s 11 
through 20, inckJsive, 

caseNo::A- 15-712119-C 
Dept.: 

XXI V 

COMPLAINT 

(Jury Demand) 

Defendants. 

COMPLAINT AT LAW 

COMES NOW Plaintiff, Janine Virga ("Plaintiff"), by and through her attorney 

Christian Gabroy, Esq. and Ivy Hensel, Esq. of Gabroy Law Offices, and hereby alleges 

and complains against Defendant CFI Sales and Marketing, LTD. d/bin and a]k/a Westgate 

Resorts ('",A/estgate" or "Defendant"), Defendant CFI Sales and Marketing, Inc. dfb/a and 

a/We Westgate Resorts, Defendant CFI Resorts Management, Inc., Defendant CFI Sales 
Pa•e of lO 

Case 2:15-cv-00207-APG-PAL   Document 2   Filed 02/05/15   Page 8 of 56



2 

4 

7 

10 

11 

I2 

13 

14 

16 

17 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

and Marketir•j, LLC., Defendant Westgate Resorts, LTD., Defendant Westgate Resorts, 

Inc., Defendant Westgate Marketing, LLC., and states as follows: 

JURISDtCi'ION 

1. This is a civil action for damages under state and federal la•s prohibiting 

unlawful employment actions and to secure the protection of and to redress deprivation of 

rights under these laws. 

2. Jurisdiction and venue is based upon 42 U.S.C. §2000•-2, NRS Chapter 

613; and NRS Chapter 233. 

3. All alleged unlawful employment actions occurred •n this jud'•ial districL 

4. Plaintiff demands a jury trial on all issues triable by •ury herein. 

PROCIEDURAL REQUIREI•/IENTS 

5. Plaintiff has sat}stied all administrative and jurfsdi•ional requirements 

necessary to maintain this lawsuit. Plaintiff timety filed her charge of d}scrimination with 

the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission ("EEOC") on or about January 6, 2011. 

true and correct copy of Plaintiffs charge of discfimina'•on is attached hereto as Exhibit I. 

Such allegations of Exhibit are hereby incorporated herein in this Complaint. 

6. Subsequently, the-EEOC engaged !n an investigation in regards to Plaintiff• 

charge of discrimination. 

7. On or about April 23, 2014, the EEOC issued a determination letter in which 

the EEOC found reasonable cause to believe that Defendant had violated the 

requirements of'l-•e VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. See a true and correct of the 

of determination from the EEOC attached hereto as Exhibit tl. Such allegations of the 

letter ofdetermination finding •e•onab•e cause is hereby in•por• herein this 

Complaint. 
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8. On or about October 17, 2014, the EEOC issued Plaintiff a Notice of Right 

to Sue. See a true and correct copy of P{aintiffs right to sue attached hereto as Exhibit I]1. 

As such, this matter has been timely filed. 

THE PARTIES 

9. At all times relevant, plaintiff was 

a. an individual residing in this judicial distdct 

b. en employee of Defendant as that term is defined in Tit•e VII • the Civil 

Rights Act of 1954, 42 USCA §2000(e) and NRS Chapter 613. 

10. All incidents giving r•se to this suit occurred in the city of Las Vegas, Clark 

County, State of Nevada. 

11. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that, at all times 

relevant, Defendants were listed with the Nevada Secretary of State and were doing 

business in this Judicial District in Clark County, Nevada where the sub.iect unlawful 

employmentpractices occurred. 

12. Ptaint[ff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that at a•] times 

relevant, Defendants were Plaintiffs employer, as-mat term is defined in 42 USC 

§2000e and NRS 613.310(2) in that Defend.ants had "fifteen or. more eml•loyees for 

each working day in each of twenty or more calendar weeks in the current or preceding 

calendar Year." 

13. Acr..ordJng to the Nevada Secretary of State, Defendant CFI Sales & 

Marketing, LTD. was originally organized on or about July 12, 2005. Subsequently, 

Defendant CFI Sales & Marketing, LTD. cancelled its limited partnership due to merger or 

or about February 8, 2007. Further, Defendants are liable as an employer under our law 

as successor entities, joint venturers, and or joint enterprises under our laws. 

Pa•¢ 3 oflO 
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14. 

Defendants. 

i5. 

There is an unity of interest and ownership between all corporate 

Upon informaSon and belief, the Defendants are affiliated c•rporations with 

the same owners, managers or officers between them. The Defendants are jointly and 

severally liable for Defendant's actions. The assets and liabilities of a[l Defendants were 

and are at relevant times treated as the assets of one and the same entity. 

16. At all times pertinent hereto, Defendants were the agents and/or employees 

ancb'or co-adventurers and/or parl•ers and/or alter egos and/or predecessors andlor 

successors of their Co-Defendants, and in doing the acts and omissions hereinafter 

alleged were acting in the course and scope of such agency, employment, co-adventure, 

partnership, or alter ego and with the .permission, consent, and enoouragement of •heir 

Co-Defendants. Upon information and belief, the named Defendants operate to some 

degree a sing|e enterprise, pursue the same business, serve each other, and share 

common management and resources. Further, there is common ownership and f•ancial 

controf between the entities, centralized control of labor operations and interrelations of 

the operations. Under our law, they constitute an integrated onto{prise and employer of 

Plaintiff. 

17. Does 1-10 and Roe Corporatio.ns 11-20, at all times relevant, were 

entities, whether individual, corporate, limited liability company and/or companies, 

associates, partnership(s), agents or otherwise, who are in some manner responsible 

for the manner of events, happenings and/or negligence described herein, who were 

Plaintiff's employer and who are unknown to Plaintiff at this time and therefore Plaintiff 

sues said Defendant(s) by such fictitious names and will seek leave of the Court to 

Amend this Complaint to show their true names and capacities when ascertained. 

Page 4 of 10 
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These Defendants who are sued by such fictitious names owed Plaintiff a duty of 

reasonable care and/or violated statutory provisions that apply to Plaintiff and protect 

Plaintiff. Plaintiff demands a tda] by jury on all issues. 

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

18. In or around August of 2008, Defendants hired Plaintiff as a sales associate. 

19. At all l•mes relevant, Plaintiff was an exemplary employee of Defendants. 

Plaintiff received positive performance reviews. 

20. Plaintiff is a Caucasian female and, at all times relevant, while employed 

with Defendants was unmarried. 

2 I. As a part of her duties as a sales associate, Plaintiff was required to engage 

in tours with potential clients. Plainlfff's supervisors, who were agents of Defendants, 

assigned potential clients to sales associates. 

22. Agents of Defendants, including the Director of Sales, Victor Curry ("Curry"), 

established a policy and proP.,edum in which sales associates were matched to. potential 

clients based on race, ethnicity, and sex. 

23. The Director of Sales stated that if the sales associates were more "similar" 

to the potential clients, based on race, ethnicity, or .sex, the sales 'associates would be 

able to sell more because the pares had more in common. 

24. Based on Defendants' policy and procedure, Plaintiff was assigned to tours 

of potential clients who were Caucasian, typically were femalel typically unmarried, and 

around the same age as Plaintiff. 

25. While emptoyed by Defendants, Plaintiff took two potential clients who were 

African-American on a tour. 

26. Subsequently, the President, David Siegel ("Siegel"), an agent of 

Page 5 of 0 
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Defendants, asked why Plaintiff toured an African-American couple, because Plaintiff wa• 

Caucasian. 

2"7. On another occasion, Plaintiff invited a potential client who was African- 

American to sit with her at a table. Siegeq chastised Plaintiff for inv'rting an African- 

American client to sit at a "Caucasian table." Subsequently, when Plaintiff did not secure 

a deal with the potential clients at the table, Siegel stated it was because Plaintiff invited 

the African-Arrmdcan to the "Caucasian tab}e." 

28. Defendant continued to assign potential clier•ts who were Caucasian, 

young, and unmarried females to Plaintiff. Plaintiff asked Curry why this practice was 

occurring, and he stated it was because he believed "she could only sell to Whites." 

29. Defendants' discriminatory policy and practice of assigning potential clients 

to sales associates based on race limited P{aintiff's pool of potential sales prospects and, 

thus, Plaintiffs earning potential. 

30. Plaintiff opposed the discriminatory matching policies and procedures used 

by Defendants. 

31. Plaintiff opposed the discriminatory matching policies to her direct 

supervisors,. Mado Urella and .Andrew Sebastiart: In response, her direct supervisors 

stated that the policies were not going to change and that the sales associates needed to 

accept the policies and procedures. 

32. On or about November 2, 2010, Plaintiff informed her direct supervisor, 

Curry, that if the discriminatory matching practices did not cease, she planned to provide 

her two weeks' notice. In response, Curry discharged Plaintiff. 

33. On or about November 2, 2010, Defendants discharged Plaintiff. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
Race D•scrim|nation / Harassment/Retaliation 

Page 6 of 0 
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42 U.S.C..•2000e-2 {'rit|e VII) NRS 613.33014.2 U.S.C, §2000e-3(a) 

34. Plaintiff repeats and realteges all of the allegations contained in Paragraphs 

1 through 33 o•" this complaint as though fully set forth herein. 

35. Plaintiff is Caucasian and is identifiable based on her ancestry and ethnic 

characteristics. 

36. At all relevant times, whiie working for Defendant, Plaint• had two-toned 

hair and minor tattoos visible on her body. 

37. PlaintifFs performance record Shows that she was quaFn•ed for the position 

of sales associate. 

38. Despite her quaF•'•cations, 13efendants, through the actions of •ts agents and 

Plaintiff's supervisors as more fully set forth above, subjected Plaintiff to adverse 

employment actions, including according discriminatory treatment to employees by a 

pattern of racial discrimination and matching procedures based on race, by denying job 

opportunities, and eventually terminating Plaintiff on the basis of her race and opposition 

to discriminatory practices. 

39. Defendants through its policies and procedures assigned potentia• clients to 

Plaintiff based on physical appearance. Defendants assig.ned poten•al clients to. Plaintiff 

who were Caucasian and potential clients with tattoos. 

40. Defendants through its agents reprimanded Pla{ntiff for interacting with 

potential clients who were African-American. 

41. This. disparate treatment created an abusive, severe, pervasive and hostile 

work environment in vioIation of T•tte VII and NRS 613.330. 

42. Defendants, through its managers and directors, knew of this disparate 

treatment and took no action to stop it. 

Page 7 of 0 
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43. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' conduct described 

hereinabove, Plaintiff has sustained damages in excess of Ten Thousand Dollars 

($10,o0o.00). 

44, As a result of Defendants' conduct, as set forth herein, Plaintiff has been 

required to retain the services of an attorney, and, as a direct, natural, and foreseeable 

consequence thereof, has been damaged thereby and is entitled to reasonable attorneys' 

fees and costs. 

45. Defendants have acted willfully and maliciously, and with oppression, fraud, 

or malice, and as a result of Defendants' wrongful conduct, Plaintiff is entitled to an award 

of exemplary or punitive damages. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
Sex Discrimination / Harassment/Retaliation 

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2 (Title VI|) NRS 613.330142 U.S,C, ,•2000e-3(a) 

46. Plaintiff repeats and realteges all of the allegations contained in Paragraphs 

1 through 45 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein. 

47. As set forth above, Plaintiff is a member of a protected class, female. 

48. Plaintiff was discriminated against and terminated on the basis of her sex. 

49. Plaintiff was qualified for the position of sales associate. Plaintiff received 

consistently positive performance reviews. 

50. Despite her qualifications, Oefendants, through the actions its agents and 

Plaintiff's supervisors as more fully set forth above, subjected Plaintiff to adverse 

employment actions, including according discriminatory treatment by conduct of a pattern 

of sex discrimination, by matching potential clients to sales associates based on sex, by 

denying job opportunities, and eventually terminating Plaintiff on the basis of her sex and 

opposition to discriminatory practices. 
Page $ of 10 
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5I. Defendants though its policies and procedures assigned potential clients to 

Plaintiff based on physical appearance. Defendants assigned potential clients to Plaintiff 

who were female, young, and Caucasian. 

52. This disparate treatment created an abusive and hostile work environment 

in violation of Titte VII and NRS 613.330. 

53. Defendants, through its managers and directors, knew of this disparate 

treatment and took no action to stop if_ 

54. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' conduct described 

hereir•above, Plaintiff has sustained damages in excess of Ten Thousand Doltars 

($10,ooo:o0). 

55. As a result of Defendants' conduct, as set forth herein, Plaintiff has been 

required to retain the services of an attorney, and, as a direct, natural and foreseeable 

consequence thereof, has been damages thereby and is entitled to reasonable attorneys' 

fees and costs. 

56. Defendants acted willfully and maliciously, and with oppression, fraud, or 

malice, and as a result of Defendants' wrongful conduct, Plaintiff is entitled to an award of 

exemplary or punitive damages. 

WHEREFORE,. Plaintiff prays for a judgment against Defendants •n as follows: 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

For general damages in excess of $10,000.00; 

For special damages in excess of $10,000.00; 

For consequential damages in excess of $10,000.00; 

For punitive damages in excess of $10,000,00; 

For reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of suit incurred herein; and, 

Such other and further relief as this Honorable Court may deem just and 
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proper. 

Dated this 
(•'•'day 

of January 2015, 

Re.spectfully submitted, 

GABROY LAW OFFICES 

CHRISTIAN GABROY 
The District at Green Valley Ranch 
170 South Green Valley Parkway, Suite 
280 
Henderson, Nevada 89012 
Tel (702) 259-7777 
Fax ([702) 259-7704 
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CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION ch=• Presealed To: Ag•=ncy(les)Cha•gt No(s).; 

EEOC 

Nevada Equal Rights Commission a• EEOC 

f•s. Janlne Virga 

WESTGATE RESORTS 500.or More 

THE PAR'T]OL/L.,aJ• ARE i'• eeC='//o• •'per • needed, e/Bob • Rcs•t di•t•d •t me b• of my race, •i• • ge•, Fe•[•.by 
t¢•s •d co•itlo•of employ•nt • d•g me. i • my compl•t • the Ne• 
Co•ox• onNNov•b•z l I-• 2010 

I workcxi for ths Respondent £rom Augt•'t 200@ until Novsmber 2, 2010, as a Sales Associate. 

Dining my amploymcnt, Victor CXm3, Dkector of Sales, de.aied me • t• • •n•dom of 
cmpioym•t. •. C• cs=b• a • • match• • m9•fi• m •¢ •ofi• of•l 
•i•=. •vid 8¢• P•d•t •d mc •y I "to•@' a Black •upi¢, w• [ • •d•, 
c• me c•[•g m Affi•-•cm • a "Cau•" •b1¢. • I •d not get •¢ d•, 
stated that it •s •e of• acfi• for bfin• •e Bl•k cli=t to •¢ •dt¢ •[• 
•y •vs m• yo•g ta•d •it•, •i• • • pot•fial cli• •cn asked 

moc•.,,•set• 01-07-1 P05:12 
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.•'] FIEPA OLD6-11-OO•SL 

Nevada Equal PJghts Commission •nd EEOC 

T•s di•ri.minat•r, y praclJc¢ gt•:•t• af•cP.zl my •'ar,ai.ng l•tentiai, by |imiting the l•OI c•fpotcntM sa|e 
prospeots. 

.J)n-Nov•mbm: 2•..•l O,. Mr. .Curry discharged m• I was dis•tmrged a•ong wit• Sales Assot•im-• Kapl•l¢[ 
•n•, •el• A.ud•mon, •and.$•de• Mauagcr, Brandon Bc•rbohm. 

It is my conte•ztion that wc •w• di•.h•ged because we oppossd the discrkn•nslo•y praotJc¢ of racial pmJ•ling 
ofpote.ntial sales ctlsnts. 

"! beBew ths P•spondcnP s aotions violate T•tlc VII of fl• Civil Rights Ac• of I•64, as re'handed anti 
• Law. 

•vttJ ad..dsa •e lagetx•e •f chmge my eddre.s• phone r•mbe¢ •nd •1 

above Is h-us and c¢•s¢t. rip/Imowladge, Inlmn•tl•n a•l beli•. 
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U.S. EQUAL EMPLOY•IF_,NT OPPOR'['UN[TY COhlMISSION 
l.as Y'c•'-,s Local Ot•cc 

FAX (•) 
EEOC Charge No.: 34B-20[ 14)0164 

Charging Party 

Wcstgate R•sorts/CF! nmrkcting 
3 785 Ltts Vegas Blvd. South 
Suite 3500 
Las Vegas, NV 89109 

Respondent 

LETTER OF DETEI:L.M•[NATION 

i•sue the following deten'aiaation as•to the merits of the charge. 

Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as 
amended. 42 U.S.C. 2000-e et. seq, {"Title VII"), Timeliness and all r .equirements for coverage 
have been met. 

Charging Party allege• that she w•. discriminated against because o•'her sex,:female, and her 
race, White, in that she was subjected to different ferms and conditions i•f employment, 
including, but not limited to, being denied to abilily to give tout• to potential customer• outside 
of her protected class, as well as being terminated, in ,•iolation of Title VII. 

Respondent (lenie* the allcgaliol•s. 

have determined that the evidence 6brained in the investigation t.•stablishe• reasonable curse to 
believe that the R•pot•dcnt subj•l• Charging PuOy to diffc•n¢ tc•s and conditions of 
Cml)lo•ent by r•ficting her to Ihe polentiM custome• and possible sales to only tho• of her 
s•mu trice, in violation ot'Title VII. 

rhc Ct•mmission makes I•0 Iinding regarding lUly.•,}|her alleg:•titm mode in the charge. 

Respondent is t'cn•it•th.'d that Fettc•ti k•v pmhihi!• rehdiution agah•st persons who have exercised 
their right to inquit• or comphtin :•bOul m•lttcrs they believe may vitflatc Ilie Imv. Discriminz,i•m 
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EEOC Charge 34 B-20 t 1-0• 16..I 

against persons who have c•.perated in EEOC investf•,•a, tions is also prohibited. These 
1.,• t._•.t.!.o..•.s ._af, i• .y._•l._atd_ •.__-.•s_...o_f .t_h.e E__.E.._O•_'_•_ •.,.'t__e.m'•_.' _a'•. .t;i .•.. 9_• .tb.¢. r0•ir., o£•,e,_ 

According to Section 706(b) Title VIi of the Civil Rights Aa of [964, as amervJed, requires that 
if the EEOC deten'nines that there is reasonable cause to believe that the charge is true, it shall 
endcavc•r to eliminate the a•leged unlawb.d practices by intbn•al methods of conferqnc•, 
conciliation, and persuasion. Having determined that there is mason to believe that • vi•lfition 
occurred, the Commission now invites, the parties..t0 join with it in a 

collective eftbrt toward a just resolution of'this matter. Ifthe Respondent d•elines to enter into settlement disc•m•5ons, or. 
when, tbr any other reason, a settlement ae•ptable to the Directbr is not obtained, "the Director 
will inform the parties in writing and .ad•,[se th•'n of the court enfbrcement ahematives available 
to the Charging Party, aggrieved persons and the Comm[ssiort, 

Should the Respondent have further questions regarding the conciliation proee•, or the 
conciliation term• they would like to propose, we encourage the Respondent •o contact 
tnv•tigator Ramiro Gutierrez at (702) 388-508l. Should there be no r'esportse from the 
Respondent in fourteen (14) day•, please be advised that the EEOC may conclude that further 
conciliation efforts wouid be futile or nonprod.uetive. 

On Beha/f of the Commission: 

/..,...-,>-.,,,?/>, / 

Local Director 
Las Vegas Local Ot•ce 

.k•lyrna L. Maysonct 
Grccnspot•n Mardcr, P.A. 
2{I East Pine Street, Suite 50(} 
t)t'lantlt•, F[. 32,•01 
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U.S. E•UAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION 

NOTICE OF PJGHT TO SUE 
(CONC/LIA TION FAILURE) 

Janine Virga From: Los Angeles District Offme 
255 E. Tempte SL 4th 

Los Attgeies, CA 900";2 

[• 
On behaff o[ person(s} agg6eved whose idee•fty is 
CONFIDeNTiAL •29 CFR §1•01. 7(e• 

EEOCche•eNo. 

34B-201i.-00164 

EEOC Representative 

Ramiro M. Gutierrez, 
I•vestigator 

TO THE PERSON AGGRIEVED: 

This notice'concludes the EEOC's processing • the above-numbered charge. The EEOC found reasonable cause to believe 
that violations of the statute(s) occurred with respect to some or all of the matters •eged •n the charge butcouid not obtain a 
set•ernent with the Respondent •hat would provide relief for you. In addition, the EEOC has decided that it wiP. nct, bring suit 
against the Respondent at this time based on this c.ha•3e and w•l close Its file in this case. This does not mean that the EEOC 
is certifying t•at the Respondent is in comp•ance with lhe.law, or that the EEOC will not sue the Responds,•t later or intervene 
later in your Pawsuit if you decide t• sue onyour own behalf. 

NOTICE OF SUIT RIGHTS 

Title VII, the Americans with Dis•biFCies Act, the Genetic Irrformatior• Nondiscrimination Act, or the Age 
Discrlrnlnation in Employment Act: This will be the only notice of dismissal and of your right to sue tha• we will send you. 
You may file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) under federal law based on this charge in federal or state court. Your 
lawsuit must be filed WITHIN 90 DAYS of your receip¢ of this notice; or your right to sue based on this charge wilt be 
lost. I-i-he time limit for filing su•t based on a claim ur•der state law may be different.) 

Equal Pay Act (EPA): EPA surfs must be filed in federal or state court w'rthin 2 years (3 years for w•llful violat}ons) of the 
alleged EPA underpayment. This means that ba¢kpay due. for any violations that occurred more than.2 years (3•years) 
before you file suit may not be.. _6ollectible. 

file suit, based on this charge, please send a copy of your court c6mplaint to this office. 

Enclosures(s) 

Sarah A. Slaughter, Esq. 
Greenspoon Marder Law 
201 East Pine Street, Suite 500 
Orlando, FL 32801 

On behalf of the Commission 

... 
,._.•i._...,.• ...r ..FZ /,,.L.• 

F•$a Ell, Viramontes, ..•,-•-/ 
A•tin 0 District Director' 

[Date Mei•d) 
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GABROY 

J•numry 9, 2015 

NOTICE OF LAWSU• 

D REGUL&• 
Westo•to L•s V•ga• Resort & Ca.•ino 
A•: Amy Sances 
3000 Pa•dise Rd. 
L•s V•s, NV 89109 

Re: J• Vi• 

By this notice, Plainti•s employer, CF• Sales and Marketing, LTD. dJbla 
•d •/l,.da We•tg•t• R•o•. •nd any •her m•a• •n•it•es are hereby put on 
no,icy of bh• •ched lawsuit brought by Jsnine VJrg& 

CJG/cs 

Sincerely, 

Christian Gsbtoy, Esq. 
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GABROY LAW OFFICES 
The District At Green Valley Ranch 
170 South Green Valley Parkway 

Suite 280 
Henderson Nevada 89012 

P: (702) 259-7777 
F: (702) 259-7704 

christian@gabroy.com 
Christian Gabroy 

• Also Admitted In lllinois Januaw 9,2015 

NOTICE OF LAWSUI T 

VIA FACSIMILE (702)732.5472 AND.R•.GU,.LAR MAIL 
Westgate I_as Vegas Resort & Casino 
Attn: Amy Sances 
3000 Paradise Rd. 
Las Vegas, NV 89109 

Re: Janine Virga 

Dear Amy Sances: 

By this notice, PlaintifFs employer, CFI Sales and Marketing, LTD. d/b/a 
and a/k/a Westgate Resorts. and any other related entities are hereby put on 
notice of the attached lawsuit brought by Janine Virga. 

Sincerely, 

GABROY LAW O•OES 

Christian Gabroy, Esq. 

CJGlcs 
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Se ,d Result Report 
MFP 
TASKe|fa 3550ci 

16:58 Fi r•vare Version 2LC 2F00.007.009 2013.11.27 [z[c_Ioo0.oo9.ooI] [2Kg_II00,002.00I] [2LC_/000,007.009] 

Job No.: 030440 Total Time: 0°00'27 Page: 

Complete 

Chrbfi•n •oy 
*Also Admlffed In IIBnols 

GABROY LAW OFFICES 
lhe bbkict A• Green Valley Ranch 
170 South Green Valley Parkway 

Sui'i'• 280 
H•¢I• Nevada 89012 

P; (702} 
F: {702) 2.S9-771)4 

chd=tlan@gobroy, cam 
January g, 2015 

NOTICE OF LAWBU=T 

VIA FACSIMILE (702.)732-5472 AND REGULAR.IVtAIL 
Westgate LaB Vegas Resort & Casino 
Attn: Amy Ssnees 
3000 Paradise Rd. 
Las Vegas, NV 89• 09 

No. Date and TI¢• Destination T1•es TYpe Result Res01•rtlon/ECH 

001 01/09115 16:58 7027325472 0°00'27 FAX OK 200x100 Normal/Off 

..] •2-_J2_3016/4 
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JAMES E SMYTH II 
Nevada Bar No. 6506 
KAEMPFER CROWELL 
8345 West Sunset Road, Suite 250 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 
Telephone: (702) 792-7000 
Fax: (702) 796-7181 
i smyth@kcnvlaw, com 
Attorneys for Defendants 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

JANINE VIRGA, an Individual, 

Plaintiff, 
VS. 

CFI SALES AND MARKETING, LTD. 
d/b/a and a/k/a WESTGATE RESORTS; 
CFI SALES & MARKETING, 1NC. d/b/a 
And a/k/a WESTGATE RESORTS; 
CFI RESORTS MANAGEMENT, INC.; 
CFI SALES & MARKETING, LLC; 
WESTGATE RESORTS, LTD; 
WESTGATE RESORTS, INC.; 
WESTGATE MARKETING, LLC; DOES 
1 through 10; and ROE Corporations 11 
Through 20, inclusive, 

Case No.: A-15-712119-C 
Dept. No.: XXIV 

NOTICE OF FILING NOTICE OF 
REMOVAL 

NOTICE OF FILING NOTICE OF REMOVAL 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Defendants, CFI SALES AND MARKETING, LTD, CFI 

SALES & MARKETING, INC., CFI RESORTS MANAGEMENT, INC., CFI SALES & 

MARKETING, LLC, WESTGATE RESORTS, LTD, WESTGATE RESORTS, INC. and 

WESTGATE MARKETING, LLC, ("Defendants"), have filed a Notice of Removal of this 

action on February 5,2-15, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1441(a), and 1446, in the United 

ls•4s4o_l.do= Page 1 of 3 
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States District Court for Nevada. In accordance with 28 U.S.C. § 1446(d), '°...the State court 

shall proceed no further unless and until the case is remanded." A copy of the Notice of 

Removal is attached and filed herewith 

DATED this 5 •, day of February, 2015. KAEM••_ 
BY: JA•'• 

E. SMYTH II 
Nevada Bar No. 6506 
8345 West Sunset Road, Suite 250 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 

Page 2 of 3 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that service of the foregoing NOTICE OF 

FILING NOTICE OF REMOVAL was made this date by depositing a true copy of the same 

for mailing at Las Vegas, Nevada, addressed to each of the following: 

Christian Gabroy, Esq., NV Bar 8805 
Ivy Hensel, Esq., NV Bar 13502 
GABROY LAW OFFICES 
170 S. Green Valley Pkwy., Ste. 280 
Henderson, NV 89012 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

DATED this 
•day 

of February, 

an 
em•pl@ee "of'Kaempfer Crowell 

ls•s•0_l.doo× Page 3 of 3 
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(•age i •f •9) 

DISTRICT COURT CIVIL COVER SHEET 
•.•%co.oty. 

C•s¢ No. 

A- 15-7!21 

XXI V 

C 

Plaintiff&) (nam¢/addrcsephon¢): De•ndaut(s} (uamc/adchz=sz,'pho,¢): 

At•orr•y (uamdaddrcss/phoa¢): 
Gahroy Law Offices 

A.orney (•rncladdmss/ph•nc): 

"•70 S Green Valley Parkway, SuEe 280 

Henderson, NV 89012 

(702) 259-7777 

Civil Case Filin• •pes 

Laad]ordfr©nant 
[] Uulawful I•taincr 

Titk to Prop¢• •Judi•J For•Jo•re 
•O•cf Title to P•y 
Other Re• Property 
•C•d•nafi•m•t D•ain 

Negligence 
-']Auto 
[-• Pr•miscs Li•bitit)" 
[•]Oth•r Negligence 
Msipmctk¢ 
M•i•ml 

Ac•ti•g •OLh• •pm•ic¢ 

Other Torts 
[-]Pmdna Liability 
[--]h•tcmtional Mkcc•duct 
[]Employment Ton 

[]Od, 
cr Tort 

Probale Coas•ractiaa Defect & Co.tract Judki•I Review/Appeal 
Probate (•/•¢ W•e and•ts• 

[--]Summary Admin•tration 
[-]Geact•! AdminisUation 
--] Special Administration 
['-]Set Asid• 
[-•TmsffConseawatorship 

I--lOver 
]-']Bcw•cn $100,0•0 and 
[-']Und• $100.0• or U•own [•Undcr $2.500 

Jedifial 
[:]Foreclosure Mediation Case 

[•]Mcnzal 
Nevada State A•ncy App•l 
••t ofMo• V•icl¢ 
•Work•s Com•a• •05¢r •vad• State Ag•, 
App•[ Other •Ap•al •m •w• Coun 
•O• Judicial R¢•IA•I 

Cix41 W rt! Olher C'ivi• Filing 
Civil Writ Other Civil Filing 
r-]walt of Habeas Coq•Js [--]Writ of P•ohibition ['-]Compromise or'Minor's Chdm 
r•]wtit of Maadamus [] • Civil W•it [:]Foreign Judgment 
[] •_.0 •, •o w..•, 13o,•=, • •.= 

0110912015 

Dale 

•of 
initiating pretty or 

r•pres•mmfiVc 

Se• otk er .#de f.• flcmit.•o •ted caxe •fing• 
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COMP 
GABROY LAW OFFICES 
Christian Gabroy (#8805) 
ivy Hensel (#13502) 
The Distdct at Green Valley Ranch 
170 South Green Valley Parkway, Suite 280 
Henderson, Nevada 89012 
Tel (702) 259-7777 
Fax (702) 259-7704 
christian@gabroy.com 
A TTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 

Electronically Filed 
01t09/2015 04:10:11 PM 

CLERK OF THE COURT 

DISTRICT COURT 

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, CLARK COUNTY NEVADA 

JANINE VIRGA, an IndMdual, 

vs. 

Plaintiff, 

CFI SALES AND MARKETING, LTD. 
d/b/a and aflda WESTGATE RESORTS; 
CFI SALES & MARKETING, INC. d/bla 
and a/k/a WESTGATE RESORTS; CFI 
RESORTS MANAGEMENT, INC.; CFI 
SALES & MARKETING, LLC; 
WESTGATE RESORTS, LTD; 
WESTGATE RESORTS, INC; 
WESTGATE MARKETING, LLC; DOES 
1 through 10; and ROE Corporations 11 
through 20, inclusive, 

Defendants. 

Case No=A- 1 5- 7 1 2 1 
Dept.: 

XXI V 

COMPLAINT 

(Jury Demand) 

19-C 

COMPLAINT AT LAW 

COMES NOW Plaintiff, Janine Virga ("Plaintiff"), by and through her attorney 

Christian Gabroy, Esq. and Ivy Hensel, Esq. of Gabroy Law Offices, and hereby alleges 

and complains against Defendant CFI Sales and Marketing, LTD. d/b/a and a/ida Westgate 

Resorts ("Westgate" or "Defendant"), Defendant CFI Sales and Marketing, inc. d/bta and 

a/Ida Westgate Resorts, Defendant CFI Resorts Management, Inc., Defendant CFI Sales 
Page 1 of 10 
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and Marketing, LLC., Defendant Westgate Resorts, LTD., Defendant Westgate Resorts, 

Inc., Defendant Westgate Marketing, LLC., and states as follows: 

JURISDICTION 

1. This is a civil action for damages under state and federal laws prohibiting 

unlawful employment actions and to secure the protection of and to redress deprivation of 

rights under these laws. 

2. Jurisdiction and venue is based upon 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2, NRS Chapter 

613; and NRS Chapter 233. 

3. All alleged unlawful employment actions occurred in this judicial district, 

4. Plaintiff demands a jury trial on all issues triable by jury herein. 

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS 

5. Plaintiff has satisfied all administrative and jurisdictional requirements 

necessary to maintain this lawsuit_ Plaintiff timely filed her charge of discrimination with 

the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission ("EEOC") on or about January 6, 2011. £ 

true and correct copy of Plaintiff's charge of discrimination is attached hereto as Exhibit I. 

Such allegations of Exhibit are hereby incorporated herein in this Complaint. 

6. Subsequently, the EEOC engaged !n an investigation in regards to Plaintiff'., 

charge of discrimination. 

7. On or about Apd123, 2014, the EEOC issued a determination letter in which 

the EEOC found reasonable cause to believe that Defendant had violated the 

requ•rernents c•f Title VII o•" the Civi! Rights Act of i 964. See a true and •rrect of the letter 

of determination from the EEOC attached hereto as Exhibit I1. Such allegations of the 

letter of determination finding reasonable cause is hereby incorporated herein this 

Complaint. 

Page 2 of 10 
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8. On or about October 17, 20t4,. the EEOC issued Plaintiff a Notice of Right 

to Sue. See a true and correct copy of plaintiff's right to sue attached hereto as Exhibit It1. 

As such, this matter has been timely filed. 

THE PARTIES 

g. At all times relevant, plaintiff was 

a. an individual residing in this judicial district 

b. en employee of Defendant as that term is defined in Title Vii of the Civil 

Rights Act of 1964, 42 USCA §2000(e) and NRS Chapter 613. 

I 0. All incidents giving rise to this suit occurred in the city of Las Vegas, Clark 

County, State of Nevada. 

11. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that, at all times 

relevant, Defendants were listed with the Nevada Secretary of State and were doing 

business in this Judicial District in Clark County, Nevada where the subject unlawful 

employment practices occurred. 

12. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that at all times 

relevant, Defendants were Plaintiff's employer, as that term is defined in 42 USC 

§2000e and NRS 613.310(2) in that Defendants had "fifteen or more employees for 

each working day in each of twenty or more c•lendar weeks in the current or preceding 

calendar year." 

13. According to the Nevada Secretaqt of State, Defendant CFI Sales & 

Marketing, LTD. was odgina]ly organized on or about July I2, 2005. Subsequently, 

Defendant CFI Sales & Marketing, LTD. cancelled its limited partnership due to merger or 

or about February 8, 2007. Further, Defendants are liable as an employer under our law 

as successor entities, joint venturers, and or joint ente•rises under our laws. 

Page 3 of 10 

Case 2:15-cv-00207-APG-PAL   Document 2   Filed 02/05/15   Page 39 of 56



2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

25 

26 

14. 

Defendants. 

15. 

There is an unity of interest and ownership between all corporate 

Upon information and belief, the Defendants are affiliated corporations with 

the same owners, managers or officers between them. The Defendants are jointly and 

severally liable for Defendant's actions. The assets and liabilities of all Defendants were 

and are at relevant times treated as the assets of one and the same entity. 

16. At all times pertinent hereto, Defendants were the agents and/or employees 

and/or co-adventurers and/or partners and/or alter egos and/or predecessors and/or 

successors of their Co-Defendants, and in doing the acts and omissions hereinafter 

alleged were acting in the course and scope of such agency, employment, co-adventure, 

partnership, or alter ego and with the permission, consent, and encouragement of their 

Co-Defendants. Upon information and belief, the named Defendants operate to some 

degree a single enterprise, pursue the same business, serve each other, and share 

common management and resources. Further, there is common ownership and financial 

control between the entities, centralized control of labor operations and interrelations of 

the operations. Under our law, they constitute an integrated ente•rise and employer of 

Plair•tiff. 

17. Does 1-10 and Roe Corporations 11-20, at all times relevant, were 

entities, whether individual, corporate, limited liability company and/or companies, 

associates, partnership(s), agents or otherwise, who are in some manner responsible 

for the manner of events,, happenings and/or negliger•ce described herein, who were 

Plaintiff's.employer and who are unknown to Plaintiff at this t•rne and therefore Plaintiff 

sues said Defendant(s) by such fict•tk)us names and will seek leave of the Court to 

Amend this Complaint to show their true names and capacities when ascertained. 

PaE=¢ 4 of 10 
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These Defendants who are sued by such fictitious names owed Plaintiff a duty of 

reasonable care and/or violated statutory provi•.ions that apply to Plaintiff and protect 

Plaintiff. Plaintiff demands a trial by jury on all issues. 

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

18. In or around August of 2008, Defendants hired Plaintiff as a sales associate. 

19. At all times relevant, Plaintiff was an exemplary employee of Defendants. 

Plaintiff received positive performance reviews. 

20. Plaintiff is a Caucasian female and, at all times relevant, while employed 

with Defendants was unmarried. 

21. As a part of her duties as a sales associate, Plaintiff was required to engage 

in tours with potential clients. Plaintiff's supervisors, who were agents of Defendants, 

assigned potential clients to sales associates. 

22. Agents of Defendants, including the Director of Sales, Victor Curry (=Curry"), 

established a policy and procedure in which sales associates were matched to potential 

clients based on race, ethnicity, and sex. 

23. The Director of Sales stated that if the sales associates were more =similar" 

to the potential clients based on race, ethnicity, or sex, the sales associates would be 

able to sell more because the parties had more in common. 

24. Based on Defendants' policy and procedure, Plaintiff was assigned to tours 

of potential clients who were Caucasian, typically were female, typically unmarried, and 

around the same age as Plaintiff. 

25. While employed by Defendants, Plaintiff took two potential clients who were 

African-American on a tour. 

26. Subsequently, the President, David Siegel (=Siegel"), an agent of 
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Defendants, asked why Plaintiff toured an African-American couple, because Plaintiff was 

Caucasian. 

27. On another occasion, PIaintiff invited a potential client who was African- 

American to sit with her at a table. Siegel chastised Plaintiff for inviting an African- 

American client to sit at a "Caucasian table." Subsequently, when Plaintiff did not secure 

a deal with the potential clients at the table, Siegel stated it was because Plaintiff invited 

the African-American to the "Caucasian table." 

28. Defendant continued to assign potential clients who were Caucasian, 

young, and unmarried females to Plaintiff. Plaintiff asked Curry why this practice was 

occurring, and he stated it was because he believed "she could only sell to Whites." 

29. Defendants' discriminatory policy and practice of assigning potential clients 

to sales associates based on race limited Plaintiff's pool of potential sales prospects and, 

thus, Plaintiffs earning potential. 

30. Plaintiff opposed the discriminatory matching policies and procedures used 

by Defendanl•. 

31. Plaintiff opposed the discriminatory matching policies to her direct 

supervisors, Marie Urella and Andrew Sebastian. In response, her direct supervisors 

stated that the policies were not going to change and that the sales associates needed to 

accept the policies and procedures. 

32. On or about November 2, 2010, Plaintiff informed her direct supervisor, 

Curry, that if the discriminatory matching practices did not cease, she planned to provide 

her two weeks' notice. In response, Curry discharged Plaintiff. 

33. On or about November 2, 2010, Defendants discharged Plaintiff. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
Race Discrimination / Harassment/Retaliation 
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42 U.S.C. §2000e-2 (Title VIi) / NRS 613.330142 U.S.C., §2000e-3(a) 

34. Ptaintiff repeats and realleges all of the allegations contained in Paragraphs 

1 through 33 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein. 

35. Plaintiff is Caucasian and is identifiable based on her ancestry and ethnic 

characteristics. 

36. At all relevant times, while working for Defendant, Plaintiff had two4oned 

hair and minor tattoos visible on her body. 

37. Plaintiff's performance record shows that she was qualified for the position 

of sales associate. 

38. Despite her qualifications, Defendants, through the actions of its agents and 

Plaintiff's supervisors as more fully set forth above, subjected Plaintiff to adverse 

employment actions, including according discriminatory treatment to employees by a 

pattern of racial discrimination and matching procedures based on race, by denying job 

opportunities, and eventually terminating Plaintiff on the basis of her race and opposition 

to discriminatory practices. 

39. Defendants through its policies and procedures assigned potential clients to 

Plaintiff based on physical appearance. Defendants assigned potential clients to Plaintiff 

who were Caucasian and potential clients with tattoos. 

40. Defendants through •ts agents reprimanded Plaintiff for interacting with 

potential clients who were African-American. 

41. This disparate treatment created an abusive, severe, pervasive and hostile 

work environment in violation of Title VII and NRS 613.330. 

42. Defendants, through its managers and directors, knew of this disparate 

treatment and took no action to stop !t 
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43. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' conduct described 

hereinabove, Plaintiff has sustained damages in excess of Ten Thousand Dollars 

($10,000.00). 

44. As a result of Defendants' conduct, as set forth herein, Plaintiff has been 

required to retain the services of an attorney, and, as a direct, natural, and foreseeable 

consequence thereof, has been damaged thereby and is entitled to reasonable attorneys' 

fees and costs. 

45. Defendants have acted willfully and maliciously, and with oppression, fraud, 

or malice, and as a result of Defendants' wrongful conduct, Plaintiff is entitled to an award 

of exemplary or punitive damages. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
Sex Discrimination ! Harassment/Retaliation 

,42 U.S.C. §2000e-2 (Title Vii) I NRS 613.330/42..U,•S.C..•2000_•3(•a] 

46. Plaintiff repeats and realleges all of the allegations contained in Paragraphs 

I through 45 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.' 

47. As set forth above, Plaintiff is a member of a protected class, female. 

48. Plaintiff was discriminated against and terminated on the basis of her sex. 

49. P•aintiff was qualified for the position of sales associate. Plaintiff received 

consistently positive performance reviews. 

50. Despite her qualifications, Defendants, through the actions its agents and 

Plaintiff's supervisors as more fully set forth above, subjected Plaintiff to adverse 

employment actions, including according discriminatory treatment by conduct of a pattern 

of sex discrimination, by matching potential clients to sales associates based on sex, by 

denying job opportunities, and eventually terminating Plaintiff on the basis of her sex and 

opposition to discriminatory practices. 
Page $ of 10 

Case 2:15-cv-00207-APG-PAL   Document 2   Filed 02/05/15   Page 44 of 56



1 

2 

3. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

51. Defendants through its policies and procedures assigned potential clients to 

Plaintiff based on physical appearance. Defendants assigned potential clients to Plaintb'f 

who were female, young, and Caucasian. 

52. This disparate treatment created an abusive and hostile work environment 

in violation of Title VII and NRS 613,330. 

53. Defendants, through its managers and directors, knew of this disparate 

treatment and took no action to stop it. 

54. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' conduct described 

hereinabove, Plaintiff has sustained damages in excess of Ten Thousand Dollars 

<$1o,00o.oo). 

55. As a result of Defendants' conduct, as set forth herein, Plaintiff has been 

required to retain the services of an attorney, and, as a direct, natural, and foreseeable 

consequence thereof, has been damages thereby and is entitled to reasonable attorneys' 

fees and costs. 

56. Defendants acted willfully and maliciously, and with oppression, fraud, or 

malice, and as a result of Defendants' wrongful conduct, Plaintiff is entitled to an award of 

exemplary or punitive damages. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for a judgment against Defendants in as foIIows: 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

For general damages in excess of $'•0,000.00; 

For special damages in excess of $10,000.00; 

For consequential damages in excess of $10,000.00; 

For punitive damages in excess of $10,000.00; 

For reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of suit incurred herein; and, 

Such other and further relief as this Honorable Court may deem. just and 
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proper. 

Dated this 
q•daY 

of January 2015. 

Respectfully submitted, 

GABROY LAW OFFICES 

By 
• 
• 

CHRISTIAN GABROY 
The District at Green Valley Ranch 
170 South Green Valley Parkway, 
280 
Henderson, Nevada 89012 
Tel (702) 259-7777 
Fax (702) 259-7704 
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CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Cha•PresenledTo: 
FEPA 

EEOC 

Ag•acy(k•) Charge N0(s): 
0106-I L-00OSL 

34B-20t 1-001 64 

Nevada Equal Rlghts Commission and EEOC 

Ms. Janine Virga 

h•ama• Is fl1• Employer, Labor O•gen|za•n, Employment •, •l•ah• Co•e• m S• or L•I G•rn• • •e 

WESTGATE RESORTS 500 or More (702) 785-S555 

3769 Las Vegas Bird,, Souti• Las Vegas, NV 89109 

I work•'d £o• the Respondent from August 2008 untU November 2, 2010, •s a Sales Asso•ale. 

D•rL,• my ,mptoymcnt, Victor Cm'ry, Dtmct• of Sa[•, dc•cd mc • t• • c•difiom • 

•. David S•, ?reMdmt •d me why I •to•" a Black •Upi•, wh• i • •. H0 also 
c• me •ll•g • Afi'i•n-•• m a '•uc•i•" tablz •n •d not g•t •e deal, •.' S• 
stat• •t it • b•s•e of •c •on •r •n• •¢.BJack client • •¢ •t¢ •[c. •. C• 

•s do•g •s, he •i• • • •lt I co•d •y sell to •t•. 
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CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION 
1•i• fonn•,•feat•,/•P•cyAotol'l•'74• 8•-•Bo•-Pn•yAc't .• F•A 0£06-[•-0005L 

34B-201• EEOC 64 

Nevada EqualR•gh• Commission and EEOC 

•s dism'•inatory practi• •fly a•c•d my ¢•ng •tcn•, by l•dting •c pool of•temia[ sale 
prosper. 

•n.•ov•mbv• • •IO•.Mr, Cu• diverged m% I •s •Schargcd •[ong •th sai• Associ• •phael 
Emvst, •ielle •de•on, •.S•es Manager, B•udon ••. 

[• is my •fi• tha• we • •sch•ged b•ausc wc opposvd 
ofpotenfi• s• 

1 bclivw •¢ R•sp•d•t's •fio• viola• Tiflv •I of•h¢ Ci•t • Act of t964, • •¢d •d Nevada 
S• Law, 
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EEOC Charge No.: 34B-20l I-{10164 

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COA[MISSION 
l,as Vegas Local OIlic0 

U V•as BI• S,m•h, S•fite 

L+s V+•+ Oi•t D•I: 1711• 
•Y(70!) 

Charging Party 

Wcstgate Resorts/CF[ marketing 
3785 Las Vegas Blvd. South 
Suite 3500 
Las Vegas, NV 89109 

Respondent 

LETTER OF DETERMINATION 

issue the fbllowing detenttination as to the merits of the charge. 

Respondent is.an employer within the meaning of Title Vii of fire Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.S.C, 2000-e et. seq, ("Title VII"), Timeliness and all recjuirements tbr coverage have been met, 

Charging Party alleges that she was discriminated against because of her se.• female, and her 
race• White, in that she was subjected to dift•ent terms andeonditions of employment, 
including, but oot limited to, being denied to ability to give tours to potential customers outside 
of her protected class, as well as being terminated, in •;iolation of Title Vii. 

Respondent denies the allegu/ions. 

have detcrrained that the evidence Obtained iq the investigation establishes reasonable cause to 
believe that the Respondent subjected Cha•in• Party to dit'•:rent tcn•s and conditions of 
employment by res'•ricting her to the ix•tcntial customers and possible sales to only those of I•er 
same race. in violation of Title VII. 

Fhc Commission makes tm finding regarding any other allegation m:•de in the charge. 
Rt,.•pondent is reminded that Federal law pn•hibits retaliation against persons who have exercised 
their right I<) inqtt[re or c•mq•hfin about matters tlicy believe may vit•late tlie ia•v. Discrin•iaaliol• 
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Determination 
EEOC Charge No.; 34B-2{!l 
Page 2 of 2 

ugains! persons who have cooperated in EEOC investigations is also prohibited. These [•t•.t.!•n•s.ap-•y-r-eg.a-r-d•y•s-°.•(!h-`e..•E-.•QC..•s-:)•t•i•a-ti•-t•.m•£t•-•h•g• 
According tO Section 706(b) Title VII of the Civil Rights Actof 1964, as amended, requires that if the EEOC determines that there is reasonable cause to believe that the charge is true, it shall endeavor to eliminate.the alleged unlawful practices by intbnrial methods of coati,fence, conciliation, and persuasion. Having determined that there is reason to believe that a violation 
occurred, Ihe Commission now invites the parties to join with it in a collective efibrt tolvard a just resolution of this matter. If'the Respondent declines to enter into settlement discussions, or. when, tbr any otl•er reason, a settlement acceptable to the Directbr is not obtained,-the Director 
will infon•a the parties in writing and.advise them of the court entbreement alternatives available 
to the Charging Party, aggrieved persons and the Commission. 

Should the Respondent have li.irther questions regarding the conciliation process, or the conciliation terms they would like to propose, we encourage the Respondent to contact lnrcestigator Ramiro Gutierrez at (702) 388-5081, Should there be no response from the Respondm•t in tburteen (14) days, please be advised that the EEOC may conclude that fi.•her c0neiliati0n efforts would be futile or nonproductive. 

Date 

On Behalf of the Commission: 

,,: 

Amy BI.ll'td•l:der 
Local Director 
Las Vegas Local OtIice 

•lyrim L. tvtaysoiict 
Gi'cen•llt•tln Marder; P.A. 
201 East Pine Street, Suite 500 
(Jrtandt•, FL 32801 
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U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUE 
(CONCILIATION FAILURE) 

To; Janine Virga From: Los Angeles Dtstrict Office 
255 E. Temple SL 4th 

Los Angeles, CA 90012 

D On behalf of person(s) eggrieved whose identi•y is 
COIVFIDEN77AL (29 CFR §160f. 

EEOC Cha•e No. 

341•-2011-00"164 

EEOC Representaltve 
Ramlro M. Gutierrez, 
Investigator 

Telephone 

(2t3) 894-6573 

TO THE PERSON AGGRIEVED: 

This notice concludes the EEOC's processing of the above-numbered charge. The EEOC found reasonable cause to believe 
that violations of the statute(s) occurred with respect to some or all of the matters aIleged in the charge butcould not obtain a 
settlement with the Respondent that woutd provide relief for you. In addition, the EEOC has decided that it will not bring suit 
against the Respondent at this time based on this ¢harge and wilt close its file in this case. This does not mean t•at the EEOC 
is certifying that the Respondent is in compliance with thelaw, or that the EEOC will not sue the Respondent later or intervene 
later in your lawsuit if you decide to sue on your own behalf.. 

NOTICE OF SUIT RIGHTS 
( •ee •he add'•io•al information •ttached to this form.) 

Title VII, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Genetic Information Nondiscriminatio n Act, or the Age 
Discrimination in Employment Act: This will be the only notice of dismissal and of your right to sue that we will send you. 
You may rite a lawsuit against the respondent(s) under federa• law based on this charge in federal or state court, Your 
lawsuit must be filed WITHIN 90 DAYS of your receipt of this notice; or your right to sue based on this charge will be 
lost_ (The time limit for filing suit based on a claim under state law may be different) 

Equal Pay Act (EPA): EPA suits must be filed in federal or state court within 2 years (3 years for willful vblations) of the 
alleged EpA underpayment. This means that backpay due for any violations that occurred more than.2 veers (3 years) 
before you file suit may not be collectible. 

file suit, based on this charge, please send a copy of your court c•rnptaint to this off'me. 

Enc•os'u•s(s) 

Sarah A. Slaughter, Esq. 
Greenspoon Marder Law 
201 East Pine Street, Suite 500 
Orlando, FL 32801 

On behelf of the Commission 

•._<. ..,,,.•..<:°•.-- ?<.: 
Rosa M, Viramontes, 

Acting District Director' 
pate Mailed) 
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IAFD 
GABROY LAW OFFICES. 
Christian Gabmy (#8805) 
Ivy Hensel (#13502) 
!The District at Green Valley Ranch 
170 South Green Valley Parkway, Suite 280 
Henderson, Nevada 89012 
Tel (702) 259-7777 
Fax (702) 25%7704 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

Electronically Filed 
01/09/2015 04:49:34 PM 

CLERK OF THE COURT 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

JANINE VIRGA, an Individual, 

VS, 

Plaintiff, 

CFI SALES AND MARKETING, LTD. 
dfola and a/ida WESTGATE RESORTS; 
CFI SALES & MARKETING, INC. dlbla 
and a/Ida WESTGATE RESORTS; CFI 
RESORTS MANAGEMENT, INC.; CFI 
SALES & MARKETING, LLC; 
WESTGATE RESORTS, LTD; 
WESTGATE RESORTS, INC; 
WESTGATE MARKETING, LLC; DOES 
1.through 10; and ROE Corporations 11 
through 20, inclusive, 

Defendants. 

CaseNo.A- 1 5 7 !2 1 1 9- C 
Dept. 

X X I V 

Initial Appearance Fee Disclosure 

Pursuant to NRS Chapter 19, filing fees are submitted for parties appearing in the 

above-captioned action as indicated below:. 

Janine Virga, Plaintiff $270.00 

TOTAL REMI]-t'ED $270:00 

Dated this .9th day of January 2015. 
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GABROY LAW OFFICES. 

By:. 
Christian Gabroy (#8805) 
Ivy Hensel (#13502) 
170 South Green Valley Parkway, 
Suite 280 
Henderson, Nevada 89012 
Tel (702) 259-7777 
Fax (702) 259-7704 
christian•abrov.com 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 
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